October 30, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, October 30,
2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, October 23, 2023.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who discussed the mowing, blading,
rock hauling and ditching activities of the County crews.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve a County line maintenance 28E agreement with Van Buren County. The agreement
defines the duties and responsibilities of adjoining Counties with regard to construction and
maintenance of County line roads between their respective jurisdictions, and roads under each
COUNTY'’S jurisdiction which are wholly within one COUNTY, but provide access to the
adjoining County, due to discontinuation or legally placed restrictions.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the Weed Commissioner’s annual report.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve a revision to the Employee Handbook regarding the effective start date for new
employee’s insurance coverage. The revision will change the beginning date of insurance
coverage for a new enrollee from the first day of employment to the first day of the month
following their hire date.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the lowa Dept of Health and Human Services Cost Allocation Plan completed by Cost
Advisory Services of Johnston, IA.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

AGRILAND FS INC SR-Diesel 25425.00
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR CONSV-WestGrove PrkuUtil 14.50
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC TREAS-subscription 53.00
BLOOMFIELD MAIN STREET INC SPRVS-biannual funding 7000.00
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC SR-Laser Rental 151.02

BRENDA JOHNSON SR-Envelopes 405.65



CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

COST ADVISORY SERVICES INC
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER

GEE ASPHALT SYSTEMS INC
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVS CORP
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
JOYCE SPURGEON

KIMBALL MIDWEST

LAURA BAIRD

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MOLLY PIPER (VISUAL IMAGE)
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

RACOM CORP

SAMMY KAYE FORD

SCHAEFFER MFG CO

STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC
US CELLULAR - PALATINE
VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST

IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE

SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER STATE OF IA, IADEPT REV
VALIC RETIREMENT

SHER-utilities
AUD-FY23 CostAllocPlan
SPRVS-Monterey Bridge
SR-Crack Sealing
ATTY-data processing
SR-Engineers Conference
GA-rent

SR-Parts
VA-educ/school/trng
TREAS-office supplies
DATA-Sept/Oct/Nov Email
E911-signs

SHER-MV equip
VA-educ/trng/school
SR-Grease

SR-Monetery Bridge
SR-Phone
DATA-Software svc fees
AFLAC - PRETAX
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE

IPERS 01

ACC INS-AFTER TAX
SS, MEDICARE, FED WH
State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

463.81
4450.00
15397.50
27500.00
249.02
725.00
500.00
516.30
102.00
284.08
1170.00
901.04
301.76
121.69
1320.60
30795.00
162.93
11650.00
801.73
320.00
3,313.30
107,992.95
50.00

38,279.63
129.40
51,948.24
7,264.44
3,819.30

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




