October 30, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, October 30, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, October 23, 2023.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who discussed the mowing, blading, rock hauling and ditching activities of the County crews.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a County line maintenance 28E agreement with Van Buren County. The agreement defines the duties and responsibilities of adjoining Counties with regard to construction and maintenance of County line roads between their respective jurisdictions, and roads under each COUNTY'S jurisdiction which are wholly within one COUNTY, but provide access to the adjoining County, due to discontinuation or legally placed restrictions.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the Weed Commissioner's annual report.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a revision to the Employee Handbook regarding the effective start date for new employee's insurance coverage. The revision will change the beginning date of insurance coverage for a new enrollee from the first day of employment to the first day of the month following their hire date.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the Iowa Dept of Health and Human Services Cost Allocation Plan completed by Cost Advisory Services of Johnston, IA.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

AGRILAND FS INC	SR-Diesel	25425.00
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	CONSV-WestGrove PrkUtil	14.50
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	TREAS-subscription	53.00
BLOOMFIELD MAIN STREET INC	SPRVS-biannual funding	7000.00
BLOOMFIELD RENT ALL INC	SR-Laser Rental	151.02
BRENDA JOHNSON	SR-Envelopes	405.65

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD COST ADVISORY SERVICES INC DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER GEE ASPHALT SYSTEMS INC GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVS CORP	SHER-utilities AUD-FY23 CostAllocPlan SPRVS-Monterey Bridge SR-Crack Sealing ATTY-data processing	463.81 4450.00 15397.50 27500.00 249.02
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	SR-Engineers Conference	725.00
JOYCE SPURGEON	GA-rent	500.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST	SR-Parts	516.30
LAURA BAIRD	VA-educ/school/trng	102.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	TREAS-office supplies	284.08
MOLLY PIPER (VISUAL IMAGE)	DATA-Sept/Oct/Nov Email	1170.00
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	E911-signs	901.04
RACOM CORP	SHER-MV equip	301.76
SAMMY KAYE FORD	VA-educ/trng/school	121.69
SCHAEFFER MFG CO	SR-Grease	1320.60
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC	SR-Monetery Bridge	30795.00
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	SR-Phone	162.93
VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	DATA-Software svc fees	11650.00
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	801.73
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	3,313.30
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	107,992.95
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
IPERS	IPERS 01	38,279.63
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	129.40
SUCCESS BANK	SS, MEDICARE, FED WH	51,948.24
TREASURER STATE OF IA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	7,264.44
VALIC RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	3,819.30

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST:	LINDA HUMPHREY	
	DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
	COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	